AFZP-VE-C 16 August 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: AR 15-6 Investigation into 5 August 2005 Escalation of Force, A Co., 3-7 IN BN

1. Tapprove the findings and recommendations of the investigating officer.

2. The POC for this memorandum is CPT (NSNS Trial Counsel, at-

COL, EN
Commanding
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, 3" Battafion, 7" Infantry Regiment
4™ Brigade, 3" Infantry Division
APO AE 09364

AFZP-VEI-HC 9 August 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: AR 15-8 Investigation Table of Contents

1. The following documents are included in the AR 15-8 investigation packet concerning the fatality of an
Iragfi .ocal National the incident involving A company, 3/7 Infantry BN, 3ID on 5 August 2005

A. DA Form 1574, Repart of Proceedings by Investigating Officer
8. AR 15-6 Investigating Officer Appointment Orders

C. Legal Review of Investigating Officers Findings and Recommendations

D. Exhibits:

DA Form 2823, Sworn Staternent by PVT Gy
DA Form 2823, Sworn Statement by 1LT -

DA Form. 2823, Sworn Statement by SP

DA Form 2823, Sworn Statement by Slep )
DA Form 2823, Sworn Staternent by 8GT!

DA Form 2823, Swom Statement by SSG AREGTGNGG—_—_—G_

DA Form 2823, Swomn Statement by PFC

AD——
DA Form 2823, Swom Statement by SPC
DA Farm 2823, Swom Stalement by SPC
DA Form 2823, Sworn Statement by SPC
Serious Incldent Report
Patrol Debrief, Mission #080520
Memorandum For Commander

A Co 3/7 IN Serious Incident Report {Pictures enclosed)

ZErASTIOMMUO®ES

2. POC for this memorandum is the undersigned,

FOR THE COMMANDER

CPT, FA
Battalion Effects Coordinator
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REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS BY INVESTIGATING OFFIGER/BOARD OF OFFiCERS

For use of thls form, ses AR 15-6; the proponant agency is OTJAG,

IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED IN FILLING OUT ANY PORTION OF THIS FORM, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS

SECTION | - AFPOINTMENT

Appoimea by  LTCED
- (Appointing authorizy}
on 7 Avgust 2005 (Attach inclosure 1: Letter of appoi or ary of eral appoil data.} (See parg 3-15, AR 15-6,)
(Date) :
SECTION il - SESSIONS

The {invesripation) Menrd) commenced 2 TOB YN Irag at 1800

{Place) (Tirme)
on 9 AUSD“;S: 2005 ¥ a formal board met for more than one session, check here 0. Indicate in an inclosure the time each session began and
ended, the place, fuersftms present and ehserz, and explonation of absences, if any.} The followling persons bers. respondents, i) were

present: (After each name, indicate eapacity, e.g., President, Recorder, Member, Legal Advisor.)

The following persons (members, respondents, counsel) wete zbsent: (fuclude brief explanation of each absence ) (See paras 5-2 and 5-82, AR 156.)

The {invesugating officer) (board) finished gethering/hearing evidence at 0900 on 8 August 2005
(Time) Date)
and completed findings and recommendations at 0900 on 9 August 2005
{Fime) Diate)
SECTION lil - CHECKLIST FOR PROCEEDINGS
A. COMPLETE IN ALY, CASES [YES|NOY[NA

1 | Inclosures (para 3-15, AR 15-6)
Are the following inclosed and numbered consecutively with Roman numerals: {Anached in order lsted)
& The letter of appointment or a summary of oral appointment data? o
&, Copy of natice to tespondent, if any? (See irem 9, below}
¢._Othet comaspondence with respondent or counsel, if any?
d. All other written communications to or from the appointng authority?
¢e. Privacy Act Statements (Cenificate, if statement provided orally}?
J Explanation by the fnvestigating officer or board of any unusual delays, difficulties, irregularities, or other problems
d {e.g., at of. fal wit JH

& Information as to sessions of a formal board not included on page 1 of this report?
Ai. Any other significant papers (other than evidence) relating 1o adtministrative gspects of the Tvestigation or board?
FOOTNOTES: I} Explain all negative answers on an axtached shear,

ki au:we N/A golumn @ positive rep Lhat the of deseribed in the question did not eocur in rhis investigation

DA FORM 1574, MAR 83 EDITION OF NOV 77 1S OBSOLETE. Page 7 of 4 pages USAPA V1.20

D) X XEXPXIX
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L

Exiitits (para 3-16, AR 15-6)

YES|NOY[NAZ

4. Are all items offered  (whether or nor recelved) or considered as evidence individually numbered or lettered as
exhibits and atlached to this report?

5. Is =n index of all exhibits offered to or considered by investigating officer or board attached before the first exibi?

ixl

. Has the testimony/statement of each witness been recorded verbatin or been reducsd to written form and atiached as
an exhlbit?

d Are coples, deseriptions, or d&piclinns (f substituted for real or documentary evidence) praperly authenticated and s
the Iocation of the origital evidence indicated?

€. Ate descriptions or diagrams included of locations visited By the investigating officer or board goara 3-6b, AR FAN I

£, Is each writien stipulation attached as an exhibit and is each oral stipulation either reduced to writing and made an
exhibit or reeorded in a verbatim tecord?

. If official notice of any matter was taken aver fhe objection of a respordest or counsel, js a statement of the mager
of which official notice was taken ettached as an exhibit (pare 3-15d, AR 15-6)7

Was a quorutn present when the board voted on findings and recommendations (paras 4-1 and 5-2b, AR 15-6)7

- COMPLETE ONLY FOR FORMAL BOARD PROCEEDINGS (Chapter 5, AR 15-6)

At the initial session, did the recorder read, or determime that ait participants had read, the letter of appointment (para 3-35, AR 15.6)7

X XX XX %

Was a quorum present at every session of the bosrd (para 5-26, AR 13637

Was each-absence of any member properly excused (para 3-2a, AR 15-6)7

Were members, witnesses, reposter, and interpreter sworn, if required (para 3-1, AR 15.6)?

ou-acxu:«h.mm!

If any members who voted on findings or recommendations were not present when the board received some evidence,
does the inclosure describe how they famillarized themselves with that evidenca (para 5-2d, AR 15-6)?

ey

COMPLETE ONLY IF RESPONDENT WAS DESIGNATED {Section IT, Chapter 5, AR 15-6)

Notice to respondents {para 5-5, AR 15-6):

a. Is the method and date of delivery to the respondent indicated on each letter of nolification?

5. Was the date of delivery at least five warking days prior to the first session of the board?

. Docs each Jetter of notification indicate —

(1) thedate, hour, and place of the first session of the hoard conceming that respondent?

(2)  the matter to be investigated, including specific allegations against the respondent, if any?

{3)  the respondent’s rights with regard to counsel?

(4)  the pame and address of cach witness expected to be called by the recorder?

(5)  the respondznt’s rights to be present, present evidence, and call witnesses]

d. Was the tespondent provided a copy of all unclassified documents in the case file?

e. If there were relevant classified materials, were the respondent and his counsel given access and an Opportunisy 40 examine them?

1f any resporndent was desi| d after the proceedings began (or erherwise was absent during part of the proceedings);

a. Was he property notified (para 5-3, AR I5-6)7

&. ‘Was record of proceedings and evidence received in his absence mzde available for examination by him and his counsel para 54, AR 15.6:7

Comnsel (para 5-6, AR 15-6):

a. Was each respondent represented by counsel?

Name and business addrass of counsel:

{If counsel Is a lawyer, check here [ )

b. Was respondent's counsel present at all open sessions of the board relating to that respondent?

¢ If military counse! was requested bur not made availahle, i3 a copy for, if oral, a summary) of the request and the
action taker on it included in the report (para 5-6b, AR 15-6)7

12

[f the respomdent chatlenged the legal advisor or any vaning member for lack of impartiality (para 5-7, AR 15-6):

4. Was the challenge properly denied and by the appropriate ofticer?

b. Did each member successfully chaflenged cease to participate in the proceedings?

Was the respondent given an opportunity to (para 3-8a, AR I5-6)r

4. Be prasem with his counsel at ail open sessions of the board wiiich deal with any matter which concerns that respondent?

b. Examine and chject to the introduction of real and docmentary evidence, inelnding written statements?

¢._Ghiect to the testimony of witnesses and eross-examine witnesses ofher than s own?

4. Call witncsses and otherwise introduce evidence?

e, Testify as n witness?

S Mke or have his counsel make 2 final statement or argument (para 3-9, AR 15-6}7

4

If requested, did the recorder assist the respondent in obtaini ig evidence in pe ion of the Government and in
arranging for the presence of witnesses (pare 5-85, AR 15-6)7

15

Are ali of the respondent's reqnests and objections which were dentied rdleated In the report of proceedings or inan
inclosure or exhibit to it {pore 5-11, AR 15-6)?

FOOTNOTES: Y Explain ali negative angwers on an aftached shet.

Yy Usig,‘\;‘rf?e MA columm it a positive rep: ion that the o described In the questton did not sceur i this trvestigation
or. 5

Page 2 of 4 pages, DA Form 1574, Mar 83
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SECTION IV - FINDINGS {para 3-i0, AR 15-6}

The {investigating officer) (hoard), having carefully considered the evidence, finds:

before firing the disabling shots. The evidence supports no negligent behavior or breech of standard operating procedures

driver of
around about 15 meters out ke

patrol in time to stop (Exhibit A),

approximately 15-30 meters. 21T QRS 1150 stated the lethal shols appeared to have been ricochets off of the en
determined by the direction the bullets entered the hood of the car. The drive
was Killed by disabling shots. The passenger and brother of the deceased
they were traveling too fast and they did not have time o stop after thy

arning shots hit the gll-ound (Exhibit B,F).

. . 2, =ik Ay, Al pbbo,
According to SPC Twesiesiiesir, the gunner PVT Rewwelfired the disabling shots at approximately 25 meters out from
(Exhibit C).

Due to the conditions at night with low visibility, positioning of the witness' and the speed of the local national's vehicle
patrol there is contradiction to the exact range the disabling shots were fired.

The pairol used voice and visuat signals, and then fired warning and disabling shots 1o halt the approachin vehifcle. The
their amount of force IAW the current Rules of Enpagement. The driver of the white Kia Sephia

escalation of force measured, The driver of the white Kia'Sephia wis kifled by the third Jevel force, the disabling shots

was uninjured and admitted

After reviewing all evidence related to the incident with the fatatity of an Iraq local national which occurred on 3 August 2005, I have

by the gunner.

According to PVT the platoon was patrolling through sector, and stopped for a short halt 1o Tepair a broken engire cover|
on Alpha 27 (M1114). Upon completion of repair 10 A27 the platoor was remounting to continue their patrol when the local fational
vehicle approached at 2 high rate of speed. PVT Jimiawieh cave voice warning, hand and flashlight signals to the oncoming vehicle, The
tﬁe vehicle did not regmd to the wamnings and continued to approach the Patro] at a high rate of speed. PVT e stated at
ed five warning shots from his M240 Bravo. The vehicle continued to approach. At 10 meters out, he
fired 20 disabling rounds which stopped the vehicle PVT Swsisgigbalso stared the car wag traveling to fast and the driver did not see the

Gn the night of the ineident, 5 Angust 2005, 2LT R 2 lcading patrol #0803520. The plaioon was condueting security
sweeps on the company's major rovies. The platoon was located in the south bound lane in z herringbone formation stopped, in a lighted
Muhaliah, IVO working street lights. The platoon vehicles were cleatly visible. The platoon stoPIPed to fix the engine cover on A27. The
cover was repaired with 550 cord and the time to Tepair took less then three migutes. While the platoon was remounting vehicles a local
national vehicle approached at a high rate of speed. 2LT NN siated the soldiers shouted verbal commands and gave visual signals
(Hands and flashlight) to stop the local national's vehicle. PVT gave warning signals approximately 75-100 meters out before the
veliicle reached the danger area, At approximately 40 meters out, PV'T Shwimigi fired jhres 10 five warning shots with the M240 Bravo.
PVT Qmaissii personal weapon, the M D, was in turret next him. The disabling shots (15-20 rounds) were fired by PVT Dntenen

at
block. This was

the hatted patrol

approaching the

patrol escalated
e

oiisiomeR, was killed in the incident on 32311LAUGOS. The local national’s failure to identify the ]patrol in & well-lighted area and the
! ing si i i ¥ = 18 ot appropriately responded with
. I find the

SECTICN V - RECOMMENDATIONS (para 311, AR 15-6)

In view of the above findings, the (investigating afficer) (board) vecommends:

violations.

Recotumend implementation of the following measures to reduce the lkelihood of 2 tepeated incident:
1. Review company SOP's and TTP's.

2. Review ROE and scenario discussion with patrol leaders.

3. Discuss implementation and use of stand-off kit with time limit,

No soldiers should be held lizble in the fatality of the Iraqi National St There is no evidence o suggest RAMP or ROE

R1 Abb;uo)?

Annan bhezalllng
Al Asgud ;

Page 3 of 4 pages, DA Form 1574, Mar 83
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SECTION VI - AUTHENTICATION (ora 3-17, AR 15-6}

THIS REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. (if any voring member or the recorder fails 10 sign here or in Section VIT
below, indicate the reason in the space where his signature should oppeqr.)

[Recorder) vesti e Officer} (Presidens)
{Member) (Member)
dember} (Member}

SECTION VIl - MINORITY REFORT (parg 3-13, AR 15-6)

Ta the extent indicated in Inclosure , the undersigned do{es) pot concur in the findings and recommendations of the board.
tin the inclosure, identify by nuonber each finding and/or recommendation in whick the dissenting member(s) do(es) not concur. State the
reasons for disagreement. Additionol/substinute findings and/or recommendations may be included in the inclosure.)

Member) {Member)
SECTION VI - ACTION BY APPOINTING AUTHORITY (para 2-3, AR 15.6}
The findings and recommendations of the (& Igating (boaed are {apgroveds (disapproved) (approved with following exceptions!
substinutions). (If the appointing authority rerurvis The proceedings to the investigating officer or board for further proceedings or
corrective action, atach that correspondence (or a 7y, if oral) as a numbered Inclosure. )}

Pope 4 of 4 pages, DA Forn: 1574, Mar 83 USAPA V1.20
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
, 3T INFANTRY BATTALION
4™ BRIGADE, 3%° INFANTRY DIVISION
FORWARD OPERATING BASE el
BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09364

AFZP-VAM-C ' ) 10 AUGUST 2005
MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Appointment as 15-6 investigation Officer

1. CPT e, Sefulintudy, HQ/3-7IN is herby appointed an
investigating officer pursuant to AR 15-6 and AR 210-7, paragraph 4-3, to
conduct an informal investigation into A/3-7 IN's shooting of a local national.

2. In your investigation, all witness statements will be sworn. From the
evidence, you will determine the circumstances of how and when the shooting

oceurred and whether or not the proper pracedures were followed which led to
the shooting.

3. Submit your finding and recommendations in four copies on DA Form 1574,
and all supporting documentation to the Battalion Executive Officer no later than
days from the Appointment Date. :

4. POC for this memorandum is the undersigned.

, IN
Commanding

17022




SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, sea AR 190-45; the proponent ageney s QDCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Titls 10 USC Section 30; Titla & USC Saction 2961; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1043 1SSNJ.
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your social securlw nurbar I8 used as an nddltlonal{a[ternate means of identification to fecilitata flling and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE; Disclosurs of ynur soclal sasurity number s mber i3 voluntary.
1. LOCATION . DAT‘EB} MMppf 3. NIME 4. FILE NUMBER
L)

Z,GHADEISTATUS

9_ i
ke -.*, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

Explain the circumstances, b ndtha_parrol —f
Driving ﬂwuy suwr  areq (0

Geateh patrol Uiolforg

Where was the patrol when-me wammg. Aisabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to include the roads,
vehicle posjtio and the vehlcle that a?*p{\oached ol when it was fired upon,

fr

“ﬁ:&‘l‘}?ﬂ;}epﬁoﬁ? w;gow;:?.mco e paftc on A27 For ahodt 3my

How long had you been dismounted? Were Lhere standoff kits eraplaced? ]f n:h why not?
(J

3 mmw{‘t% Vo - bcuuse We  wdgsewere  Ipg Y P
How Iong WEIe you stationary in the same place?
3- o 5 y\\,m\\{'ﬁ o
What warnings wer given prior to theuse of wammg shots"?
Hand i rﬂ}J "‘7L011&"V0C.!‘£I
10. EXHIBIT L — 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
o ﬂ PAGE1OF _L___ PAGES

ADDITIGNAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE, HEADWG “STATEMENT TAKENAT ____ DATED

THE 8OTTOM OF EACH ADDIT)‘ONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED., )

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1938 - DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE USARA \'1.00

Exhibit A -
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sﬁ'rmet\rr oF u TAKEN AT I D280 paten 200 70309’

9. STAYEMENT (Continuad]

TN e for, storsand yelled  Shp

How far away, in meters, was _?Ee velicle when you first signaled it?
MCTErS - :

2.0
How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you fired the "waming shot"?
metths
How m y shots were ﬁred m e- Warmng sh t"? With what of weapon system?
3 5' ¢ anj Shet, The 240 Bravo

Where was the sold.lcr 8 nﬁe" Why wasn't 2 personal wea

My Saw s REK nodt h mg,w ﬂn«uﬂ trae fo mi’ A F\l"a Vechle

moving  way Yo fast
How far away, in mete;sz was the velncle when you fired the “disab Njg shots*? How many rounds ﬁred?

{D meters Q0 Round WHEre

How far away was the velucle when you ﬁred the *lathal shots"? How many rounds fired?

G mettes et -

Was there any contraband fouﬂd in.the car? What kind of car was the one fired on by your pai

Fowas I he Hwn,wuce wher M was Segecht Cove  fa sophy
‘Who owns the car?

The A T‘Mi\-N wm; kaffed
What was the name of the killed?: . €
-Mﬂmw Kharea \ Ahned 3] 2ok
What was the name of othér, unipjured LN in the ear? .

Did he give a reason why theythdmot respondto warmng or d:g shots?

‘ﬁ%f W here - f.q

L

LN UTIM e,

and olr"uinlfl" gee  us

1

AFEIDAVIT
‘!___ HAVE READ OR MAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
wmca BEGINS ON PABE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE____, | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, LHAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF BACH PAGE

CONTAINING THE BTATEMEN-T | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OH REWARD, WITHQUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT AND W[THQUT CQERCION, UNLAWFUL INMEMW

{8lgnature of Person Making Statement)

WITNESSES: . ‘in': P Subscribed and saworn to before me, a person authorized by law to

administer aaths, day of Y ol

at rn. L. 7r)

ORGANIZATION GR ADDRESS I {Signature of !rson Admunistering Oath}
R - !ly!'sms o! !man Administering Earh}

b v

ORGAW,'!ATION OR ADDRESS. fAuthority To Administer Oaths)
S'OF PERSON MAKING STATEENT
R PAGE ], OF - PAGES

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 USAPA V1.00
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SWORN STATEMENT .
- For use of this form, see AR 190.45; the Praponant agenay la ODCSORS

) PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title § USC Section 2951; £.0, 9397 dated Novembar 22,1843 [8SN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcament officlals with means by which information may be eoourately
ROUTINE USES; Your, social sscurity numbar Is usad a8 an additlonal/siternate means of identification to facilltate filing and retrigval,

DISCLOSURE: Disclosura of your social Sacurity number is voluntary,
1. LOCATION 3 2, DATE YYYYMMDD) |3, TIME 4. FILE NUMBER
Ao ¢P, R Zoog/ow /og Biss

8, 7. GRADE/STATUS
LT

I —M WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UMDER QATH:

: b v ¥

Explain the circumstances beln'nd the patrol
Phirel # ogogsa. on R l..qu."‘ oF T Aw zeos-

su_u.r-dy ;m.-up o T e pany “u.Jau- vovtes
:

i
i
. «-,.
,,;. . ’

ale .
an M Ctng M‘J.H

Where was the patrol when”the wa.rmug, disabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the ares, 10 include the Toads,
vehicle positioning, and the vehu,-le that approached your patrot when it was fired upon.

_h Pame, s on BTC EEEPE
m-' e wane
i ﬂu. SouTh bovad ‘{\,’M‘ P

:;:w"j'h‘ﬂc Cormaton, The FIy)
U aopimshed Ate i

] - — o5
— D G At 3?ﬁuﬂ% s sl
|, Aghts, a‘_ f VWhallel  and Shoeat
R . y - el Criadte
What was the patrol doing? M’wasitstoppcd?
MS’;P #q‘x&ﬂ?uam:wﬁa;iumm'ﬁhkrc

%r oy v /&p q,nd' BAE) Bl ket i o565 T wgier snlp selfioin gl Tl
vehilhe s /Ilfej us& IMJ u}” PR MM Md TN foy,

Hov‘;r long had 1041; been dlsmoup Were there standoff kits emplaced? If not, why nnt?
PpHIXIma 3 u......-h.s Wiee  olred ot leyed,
Covalond “ sou,L ‘."9 ‘a? AZ? " LSS ‘éf &c-uw. L i PR TV W +a
h" ﬂﬁmu? *D o H\. FI“«'- s.ol' Hrarna,, nd-b.. < Ay
ng long ;ere f:: sw.ttonary in the same pla.ce? ™.
e A4 : Q-f'wfnuu 1 -y
y Mlhucit" Lo, . B
What wa.rm?rfgs' were gwen prior r.o \: Y M e has by

Verha! o mnols Goney sbvk-/ 4"‘/ W!“‘J Sigrals

-

bsﬁ.‘po—ut.j.m

. pe

10. EXHIBIT N . 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE10OF __ 2~ pages

ADDIMIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE. HEA DING *STATEMENT TAKENAT ____ paTED

——

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDY UONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STA TEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED.,

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 ,q RIS DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, 1S OBSOLETE USAPA V1,00

Exliibie B ° o
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STATEMENT OF "_ TAKEN AT _A¢s ¢ /5 ATED

N .
9. STATEMENT (Continued)
What signals did you use?

Uiear  commimands, Hurol gren 315008 o shuy.

How far away, in meters, was the vehic_le when you first signaled it?

G rowmately Bogudes , sgmlld by P o

How far away, in meters, ‘iv_as the velticle when you fired the "wamning shot"?

How many shots wers ﬁred in the "Warnlng shot"? With what type of weapon system?

Shats woine  filosd “#M'wos 3°5 s mn i AT O .
Where was the soldier's nﬂe? Why wasn't a personal weapon used?

.Sl/aM.p ’p‘ﬁ'ﬂd a.caywn /.1’ w24 _,-m IF bmta 1w T2 _*,um_[_ Mu‘l' - 'M-..._
How far away, in meters, was the vclnqlc when you fired the "disabling shots“? How many rounds fired?

T Ancdhng b, ar frist 4P appmimalily 1530 sirs. Aoty wnip
How Bar away was the vehigle when you fired the "lethal shots®? How many rounds fired?

wdﬁh.&ﬂdp.l.b‘r R of T e.;gm_, 7o m'&nﬂm&cﬂ
Was%emanycom‘r%? m&'* carm{ﬁof car wnﬂl'e one fited on by Jour patrol?

Do golen hne  apot’ /4»\.J"-\ _ﬂ\u-vﬂ The timn car sin o a}uk. A Seph

Who owns the car? , v m

What was the name of thé LN *ilted?

"

What was the name of other, uninjured LN in the car?

” be is Tu choerd’s fostas,
Did he gwe areasan why lhey did not respond to the warning or disabling shots?

wmm..!h ﬁwmiﬁelwfhufu-fa;é%
‘W‘-'""-s, shek A T grovnel. ” -

wee? o sfialy

P AFFIDAVIT
1, ______ HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE ] {;ARD ENDS ON PAGE__Z., | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE ‘INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT, HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT,"ANRAWITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

0

{Signature of Parson Making Stetement]

. '
WITNESSES: DR TR Subserlbed and sworn to before me. a person authorized by law to
PR A edminister oaths, thia day of 05
i at
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS % ;
ANy . A
{Typad Nama of Parson inistering Oath)
- & K :
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS *. - - {Authority To Administer Oaths)
o

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
; PAGE . OF 2  PAGES

PAGE 3. DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 USAPA V1.00

3 s d
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SWORN STATEMENT o,
For use of this form, see AR 190-46; the proponant agsncy is ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Sactlon 301; Title & USC Sectlon 2951; E.0. 9397 dated Novembar 22, 1943 (SSN.
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcemant officials with means by which information may be sccuratsly
ROUTINE USES: Your social sacurity numbar ls used as an additionsl/altemate means of identification to facilitste filing and ratrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosura of your social security number Is voluntary. )

1. LOCATION 2. DAVE (YYYYMMDD] | 3. TIME 4. FILE NUMBER
Fold - 1085 g% 6, )

5, 6. 8 7. GRADEISTATUS
Ay ey )0

8. ORGANIZATION OR 20'3%%9
A% i3 €

9‘ H
l.E.WAm TO MAKE THE FOLLONING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

Explain the circumstances be'fund !he pau'ol
Punrrose ‘ge Tue ‘Pm_—tpl, ters  To  CowDoct TR 2 Setorvv )

‘Where was the patrol when'the wammg,-dlsahlmg, and lethat shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to include the roads,
vehicle positioning, and the vehiclé-that approached your patrol when it was fired upon.

Rt dwanp  Sust woern of GHEENMNR  scanioe Sovrn
mnﬂ Mlll'-f

”“%gﬁm o

—-—-______F_‘it:..-‘__.-—f——-——-—‘——‘—— w WEST
T g
What was the patrol doing? ,Why wag'it stopped?

Semine VP greonty

To i ?Rog\_q,mA‘nc, M

How tong had you been dlsmounted" Wcre there standoff kits emplaced? If not, why not?

5 mmw,c,_c. , N 0 WE  wfRg P Lowl  TO BRE s1oPpgd
! Lorta  €M306H  T0  <casTiFY  THEIR WEE
How long were you stauonary in thamne place?
C_; mip\_:__fes
‘What warnings were given prior to.the use of "warning shots"?

VERBAL © 2 . dand
- F

10. EXHIBIT ; — . 11, INIM RSON MAKING STATEMENT z
- PAGE 1 OF

PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKEN AT __ DATED

THE 80TTOM OF EACH ADRITIONAL PA GE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED, &

DA FOHRM 2823, DEC 1993 DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE USAPA V1.00

Fxhibir { .
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STATEMENT OF —_ TAKEN AT _ &1 210 oaten 2005 pRog

9. STATEMENT fCantinu;d?
What signals did you use
WAL eoRXING ' gw THe Mt wee l

How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you first signaled it?

Hemrts A NERRAL  w2ARmgHL,

N K g Hows TAa®R THRE YEWiQLe 198 OHE THE
ToRper ™ Loprilk I THe MUY sHOT THE  poorld
Ho away, in m%tgrs,_ was the.vehicle when you fired the "warning shot™?
Snme .Y JmBove
How many shots were fired in the “warning shot"? With what type of weapon system?
z.8 Rowmd, BorsT wr o ZHO 2
Where was the soldier’s rifte?- Why wasn't 2 personal weapon used?
' ¢ 5 s 1 Lot & ZH%
‘ 2eenos® © ms  pepgopsy.  WEAPIN A > 5
How far away, in meters, was the yehicle when you fired the "disablinéshots"? ‘How many rounds fired?
THE -, TyREeT  LGOMMNew Fie g THE BABLI ML SHOTS fs
ATPROX M LY 2.5 - T R 2‘:' zZoDs
8

faml
How far away was the vehigle W 1 you fired the "lethal shots"? How many rounds

Soame «Fl‘\b " ADovs THe VETHAL 5W0TE  woERe PART  OF
" . . &y b B
Was there any contraband found in the car? What kind o?-carewas thébo‘n%?i:%ct'sn by yot’tsl'%gt;o?‘!
o ,Cén‘na_ﬁ'ﬂln:ﬁnh \
Who owns the car? P -

kifled? - !!! H

1

Whatwasthsnameofthg
What was the name of other, uninjured LN in the car?

Did be give a reason why they did.not respond to the warning or disabling shots?
- . N 1
HE WAs Lol o - FAST “To SEE ws ‘-’: RESPoND 1 Tipg

AFFIDAVLT
I ‘_ HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE . 1FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
8Y ME. THE STATEMENRS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, INLAWFLUL N

FLUENCE, OR UNLAWEUL INDUCEMENT,
. £
DR {Signatura of Parson g Statement)

Subscribed and sworn to b;tore ma, & person authaorized by law to

administar aaths, this day of é !§ _Zoox”

at & b ar 377

€

roos " .
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS: . - . e fAuthority Ta Administer Oaths)

.

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE 2. OF Z PAGES

USARA V1.00

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEE, 1998

17028
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SWORN STATEMENT
For Uso of this form, saa AR 190-45; the propenant agancy fs ODCSOFS

- PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Titls #0 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2961; E.Q. 9397 dsted November 22, 1943 [SSA).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  Te pravide commandere and law enforcament afficials with meana by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your sooial_ sacul"itv nutbar la usad as an additionalfaliernate masns of identification 1o facliitate flling and retriaval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosura of your soclal sacurity number fs volurtary.
1, LOCATION ' - 2, DATE (YYYYMMDD] | 3. TIME 4. FILE NUMBER
273 Bede - 1108 JooS oBole | SO

E. LAST NAME, FIRST RAME, MIDDLE'NAME -

8.

N l o
H 3/7 mar yTH BIE  ZTD

8. 88N 7. GRADE/STATUS
E-&
g, e Wt L.
I "ﬁ WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:
M

Explain the circumstancey héhmdmt;patml Oon DCC«"IN 0 MER. Se G_JEI" {‘1

Where was the patrol when the warning,l disabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to includs the roads,
vehicle positioning, and the vehicle that approached your patrol when it was fired upon,

'Pﬂ'L:of wua S-F'B"Pf"a M R “_4 Fugt V DF-

= DiPechiunn af Taevwl

(e G /1 m>e

@
o

ol =

T ™S fu The NG wieligs onSredl Pl i mbp-}‘.sﬁ: Pocition,
What was the patrol doing? Why was itstopped? g pmaznd € Sl we  Secorsdy while spat
b myseif Secopih Yhe enSine (veR Fovhe mitls The ewgomwe Latd
broke AwD POVER STARTA pouing kel Opdn tug OP, wie Secoled with p

Pilvcadu, : .
How long'had yon been dismounted? .Were there standodf kits emplaced? If nof, why not?
MDD, aTHard 2Ff A f; wiere empliteed, vire : Mf) LIAS 4 Sﬁma‘ #ﬂ‘(}'_

LR PR e opn e Eto v od o710t e Wete SDAf) ADOVT SHmie
How long wete you stationary in the sime place?
dot mivdes -
What warhings were given prior to'thé use of *warning shots™?
WAS wnting vn Bagine Coved D AT sew  whind Hoppen)
2 Abd heme w',&;ue.@_ ST/ 1

10. EXHIBIT T 11. INITIALS MAKING STATEMENT
Ioow, ﬂ PAGE1OF __G.  PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKENAT . DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE FERSON MAKING THE STA TEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED, -

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 '-‘.; _ DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE USAPA V1.00

Fehibit D
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STATEMENT OF _“_ TAKEN AT B0 3730 O paten o te HOE Zo08T

9, STATEMENT (Cantinued)
What signals did you use?

L wods o The e sr7nqlw~1 bod T AXD Mer& bomnan jf-rll S0z
How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you ﬁrst signaled it?
O ot S WML 2ol Frgrac faed

How far away, in meters, ‘was the vehicle when you fired the " wammg shot™?
DID  woT srde AS . DelURiy Ens -fw’(!tve'?_
How many shots were fired i in the "'wammg shot™? With whal type of weapon system?
Afpren. 5 Rowls  RPuwonsT VA2 UD st
Where was the soldier's rifle? Why wasn't a personal weapon used?
Fhe SolbleR 15 A MR SAw GeNRel,
How far away, in meters, was L'ne Yehicle when you fired the “disabling shots"? How many rounds fired?
Vehide  SToppect Aprax Sm From The 1114\ Abtok 5o Ao
How far away was the vehicle. when.gou fired the "lethal shots®? How many rounds fired?
DD miet "i‘_\ﬂt o E;‘nq,'l- LIS u.U\lc1w_S‘ LSt D Tihe valy C"‘(
Was there any contraband foutd in the car? What kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?
v w-l-gn fwwlb ’ whihe  Kia 4 oot

What was the name of the LN killed?”

What was the name of other.gt_,:‘ninjuteq LN in the car?

Mo oViin.: (RguRy —

Did he give a reason why they ‘did.not respond to the warning or disabling shots? of .
ey  wtte ot By fugt Hmd D18 AST S Pt v Trineer

cor L AFFIDAVIT
I m_ HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND £N 1 FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT.” | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR R
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENE

WITNESSES: ot e Subacribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
: administer oaths, this day of Avf_ wrrle
at

L

ot A
OHGAMNIZATION OR ADDRESS - fSignature of Person inistering Oath}
7 T lama of Parson Administering Dathj

L . L
ORGANIZATION OR ADBﬁE§$ = {Authority To Administer Qaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STA
- PAGE £ OF & PAGES

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEG 1998 - USAPA V1,00

17030




.

..y SWORN STATEMENT
Fer'se of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency [s QDCSOPS

o . PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Tile 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.0. 9297 dated November 22, 1943 1SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provide cormmangers and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your sacial gacurlty number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facllitate fillng end ratrigval.
DHSCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social securlty number is voluntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATTE*IWYYMMDD} A, £FIME 4. FILE NUMBER
s A0S 08 06 5%
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDD E : B, 7. GRADE/STATUS
£ 5/567

l! WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

Explain tl}rn circamstances behir {-4'1‘5 patrol. £
Vhe prrpbse ol The 7l s K condlict & '

B
Where was the patrol when the warning, digabling, and lethai shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to include the foads, '
vehicle positioning, and the vehicle that approached your patrol when 3

The Ful;-[-wu o rle w(:‘ug south,

—————

'y

w
ey Y

— 7T

par AR,
What was the patrol doing? Why was it s;t;pped? ‘ Y/__\
The Fﬂfvct Sﬁ{ﬂ/""{ & L éﬁ_g Luglan M"Vh'ﬂ"w{ ot Hee Huvee ﬁﬂ-?

How leng had you been dismounted? Were there standoff kits emplaced? if not, why not?
Wé we d. " A - -‘v + .
o e tels e Ve § g Sl bt

v . wevre nol, emp l’u,,.j °(Mv¢
How long were you stationa.l} in the same place? to e fact

wa  aliel .
We e ctpeed Jor o, wore Gho Smins N\ Lungs bl o oy
What warnings were given prior to'the use of "wazning shots"}
Vef'bq,t antl hama(aul arm Jg‘u‘si‘-f;.
10. EXHIBIT o i 1 F PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
o, n pacE1or L eages

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING *5TA TEMENT TAKENAT ___ DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STA TEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED, -

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1953»_' R DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE USAPA V1.00

Eenibit E :Q *

P 17031




STATEMENT OF ._oinmismpmmbsmeni el 7AKEN AT _O%B___ DATED _2.005 o6

9. STATEMENT (Continued)
What signals did you use?

51/;'0/42 W 3e - any 3|‘9MI’{,

How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you first signated it?
Bo ust howTdras eu qu,',‘é my vehiele ,

How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you fired the *warning shot"?
Oout  bmow T wos i my va'ticlf_.
How many shots were ﬁred in the warning shot"? With what type of weapon system?

e There wos a biree & Bve rouncd bupef 4‘..-.4, Prom a burreb mounbed M2q0
Where was the B ldier's rifle?” wny wagn't a personal weapon used?

Know .. The' F:Vsdua.[ wasnd ase oo 4 the Bt ha was Mﬂ.mu Ha Faverl o‘]ﬂ H
How far away, in meters, was Q1e vehicle when you fired the "disabling shots"? How many rounds ﬁred? LIRL

Jouﬁ ﬂinow hdw ‘[tr ﬁ‘é ueﬂzw!,_., wis I:u't r(. wig o fox f&. fauui ﬁuv;f
Howfaraway was the volnﬂe whEnyouﬂredﬁm“lethal shots"? How many rounds fired? !

ﬁc Lethaf s ﬁd£ {lm&peﬁﬂl*o{.m fhe a{r‘aaL{fﬂJSAa‘f’s,

Was there any couu'aband' found in the car? t kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?

M & . uls "
monwn:;;:e:;ﬂ: ne ca wh m( Bl in he car, The car was o whit, Kin S(’eéérn,

Wbat was the nare of the LN kifled? ',

What was the name of otherl umiured ﬁ in the car?

Did he give a reason why they did not respond to the waming or disabling shots?
- . .
They sassd Mt They were goivg b Al “ancl il oy Vho vehicles,

AFFIDAVIT

» HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TQ ME THIS STATEMENT
W'HICH EEGINS ON PAGE'1, AND ENDS ON PAGE_ 2, _ . 1 FULLY UNDEHSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
8Y ME. THE STATEMENT.IS TRUE, | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT, 1 HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT CQERCION, UNEAWFUL IN

FLUENCE, LAWFUL JNDUCEM
. -r_, % -t
T (Slgnature oF Farson Meking Statameny)

Subseribed and sworn to bafora me, a parson authorized by law to

adminlater oeths, this d. .
o er e .. dayof 4 u. 2o

200 377 Al =on ﬂ_
ORGANIZATION CR ADDRESS Signature of Perfon Administering Oath)
- . {Typed Name of Person i \g Oath}

ot LT

ORGANIZATION OR ADDAESE

WITNESSES:

fAuthority To Administer Oaths}

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT .

PAGE O. OF .}  PAGES

USAPA V4,00

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEb 1988

17032




SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponant agency is 0DCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Saction 30%; Titls 5 USC Secdon 2951; E.O, 9397 dated November 22, 1943 /SSn).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provide commandars and law anforcement offfcials with means by which informatlon may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your sacisl security numbar I3 used as on additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and ratrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your - Soclal sacurity numbaer is voluntary,

1. LOCATION

mrn

e i u-‘.\,lm_

Where was the patrol when the warning, disabling,
vehicle positioning, and the vehicle that approached your patrol when it was fired upon.

UOO meter \bith of —

2. DATE rwvmunm 3. TIME
(XD (D :

4, FILE NUMBER

7. GRADE/STATUS

£-g

+ WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATE

Exolainthecircunummégg'bi‘zi'#ﬁgs_mtr_m: MER 9t.c,m?'y of Compony l@oufcs

,t
M

k W upk-de, wied kzul-hg Loerlh
‘What was the muﬁ%ﬂ(n_g? Why was it stopped"
Coho’uc.“l‘twe SLd wke.n. vehicle  peeded hpost cover repa.:‘reo]

How long had you been dismounted? Were there smndoff kits emplaced? If not, why not?
foctes e éh’f’ ‘g"" &L”“'t Eming, Bland o sng not out short hol¥

How long were you stanonarym thc same place?

What warnings were given brior to ﬂ1e use of “warning shots"?

FIML 1.31.1' Y‘e,”w\.5

and lethal shots wers fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to include the roads,

MENT UNDER QATH:

10. EXHIBIT R

i . ‘ 11, INNAWAKING STATEMENT

PAGE 1 OF Q _ PAGES

MUST BE BE INDICATED,

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAMN THE HEADING "STATEMENT

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE

TAKEN AT __ DATED _____

PERSON MA KING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

DA FORM 2823, DEC 19988 . ° DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

Fulibit F

.o 17033

USAPA V1,00




STATEMENT OF

Eg_.zl/ DATED L&.ﬁ_ﬁi

9. STATEMENT (Continuad)
What signals did you use?

F losh h‘@‘l« Ye, \}&/ [r'r_u:l
How far away, in meters, was the ¥eficle when you firat signaled it?
TEm to 1DOm

How far away, in meters, was the v,i}xiplg witen you fired the *warning shot"?

E;bw\ gt

How many shots werc'fir‘tél in the**warning shot"? With what type of weapon system?
— . o - - R
1w, Jp :;-’i‘kﬂ igaJ ().J et aérs,ewe. ST e
Where was the soldier's nffe??_ Why was't 2 personal weapon used?
L+ ey g The [-c,e--aj rflb\zl A + ‘:"(EW&
How far away, in meters, wag the vehicle when you fired the “disabling shots"? How many rounds fired?

FEpte 1D ¥

How far away was the vehi.t'ale"w_'hgn §ou fired the *lethal shots*? How many rounds fired?
agm b 'Dry\. . T

Was there any contraband:found in thie cir? What kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?

Mo cahhm'!un;d;m-ﬁ}‘l«ff’r, G closr tedawn KIA

‘Who owns the car? A
e e ————
What was the name o A Kl e i
T, UITJUI in the car? /'gwa—ﬁuzn‘g

warning or disabling shots?

o

Did he

AVIT
L w HAVE READ DR HAVE HAD HEAD TO ME THIS STATEMENT
- WHICH BEGINS UN PAGE,Y, AND ENDS ON-PAGE 2. { FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. [ HAVEINITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. 1 HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT EREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT QR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENEE, OR JNL

Person Making Staterment)

Subscribed and awom to bafore me, & person authorized by law to

administer oaths, this__ 4 day of AEF . RewE—

at TeAn

f% -7 Fob . AN
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Signature of Person Administering Oath)
¥p arme o inistaring Qath]

.« .

R
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS . . {Authority Te Administer Daths)
INITIALS OF ATEMENT _ :
_ - PAGE < OF 2 paces
PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 . USAPAVIO
. o

17034




’, . SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, sea AR 190-45; tha proponsnt agsncy [ ODCSOPS

- PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Thils 10 USC Section 301; Title 6 USC Section 2351; E.0. 5397 detad November 22, 1943 (SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To grovide commanders and law enforcament officials with maans by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your soctal securlty number 13 used ag an additlonalfalternate means of identificatlon to facilitata filing end retrieval.
DSCLOSURE: blsglw_l'e of your social security number ia | volurtery,

2, DATE (YYYYMMDD} .-3.@:3ME5 4, FILE NUMBER
1

200640 20s

1. LOCAT]
o MM 0.1, 2 110

8. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, IDDLE NA

7. GRADE/STATUS

8.
Ay )
g,

-

I..‘__, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

ELAEEE K
-

Explain the circumatancas behiind the 'patrc_:i.

rM 5ﬁ Sw‘ge;ﬁ e

e

Where was the patrol when,the ';wa{ning. disabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw 2 strip map of the area, to include the roads,
vehicle positioning, and the vehicle t4t approached your patrol when it was fired upon.

Sy L Y
L ‘ ngfas/__-—.—

What was the patrol doing] Why-was il’stopped?
o log e at « pfoblesm . wlFh P
o P 7 he Hupee

How long had you been dismounted? V.ler'e there standoff kits emplaced? If not, why not?

w2 we Sleppdlyafmea not [ons enewit for

e §land ‘o € lon F
How long were you stationary in the same place?
- M, N L -

What warnings were given prior to.the use of *wamning shots*?

g .

e

f e, .
r v

10. EXHIBIT s 11. 1 F PERSON MAKING STATEMENT a_ '
N PAGE 1 OF PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING *STA TEMENT TAKENAT ____ DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STA TEMENT, AND PAGENUMBER ), .
MUST BE BE INDICATED, ¥

DA FOBM 2823, DEC 1998 . DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, iS OBSOLETE USAPA V1,00

Euh:bit 3
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STATEMENT OF g Taxenar QMDD paten 29250 F0 &

g, STATEMEN(-irld {Cominu;n‘} e
What signzals did you use
T tms in Fhe Bacte of Rred lesy cOuld nor See

How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you first signaled it?

Twars A e bar# o€ the Bpdiey cowdd nof see
How far away, in meters-,"i&a's the vehicle when you fired the "warning shot?

Lwes in The"bocte. OF the | ey meld ot Seceo
How many slmts were firdd'i m.the-'wammg shot*? With what type of weapon system?

F WS (o Thfeelmigs 06 The brodlfy ould pof peac rSee
‘Where was the soldier's nﬂe? Why wasn'ta personal weapon used?

T was iy 4né g,.ecéc 0F e bondley 0wl Ao+ C<c
How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you fired the "disabling shots"? How many rounds fired?

Jvas (h fhe bglle of The bradiey Uld not see
How far away wae the vehicle 'when you fired the "lethal shots"? How many rounds fired?

T as [n e lacle o The bradley cou)d nor See
Was there any contraband foundln the car? What kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?
N0 €ONTnbacs . Lougd i zar white [eo
Who owns the car? | © -,
LDowt Lnagy
‘What was the name of theLNlﬂlleé?'
Mcm F o,
t was the pame of ottier, uniujuredLNmme car?
Llon'} Knew -
Did he give amasonwhy the’y did not respom to the wamning or disabling shots?

T doni /Cnm.‘/

: - AFFIDAVIT
L H_ HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE, - | [ FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

8Y ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT., | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT

THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WlTHOUT COERC!ON UNLAWFLUL INFLUENCE, Of UNLAWiWCEMENT
L

{Signaturs of Person Making Statement)

VWITNESSES: , T, ‘v=_" . Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person autherized by law to

admlnlu:gL oath: day of éf? [ M [ gl

at
i

7 %ﬂawfa of Person Admmists!g Oath]

pr-avL'
. /ped Nama of Person Adminisraring Dath}
Foor Fe s -
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS N ) {Authority To Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STA

PAGE * OF 9\ PAGES

PAGE 3. DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 USAPA V1.00

17036




- o SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, sees AR 190-45: the proponent agency ls DDCS0PS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
"JAUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Sactlon 301; Title § USC Section 2051; £.0. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 [SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provida commandars and law enforcement oiticlals with means by which information may ba accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your sacial sscurity number is uaed as an edditonat/alternate means of identification to facilitate fillng and retrievat,

DISCLOSURE: Disclosurs of your soclal saourity number Is voluntary.
1. LOCATION ’ 2. DATE (YYYYMMDD) |3, TIME 4. FILE NUMBER
Bepior 2085 oFas oigs

6. 7. GRADE/STATUS
Ay )5

11 WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

Explain the circumstances behiad the patrol.
Lé'g"k" S&_AC “‘\C\"‘l ’ -MSK < é'CU T \\\{ .

Where was the patrol whé!i,&xe Mﬁg. Eiisabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to include the roads,
vehicle positioning, and the vehicle that approached your patrol when it was fired upon,

e et v e

. L LE
P i s
=

—_ Fromuep.

4

What way the patrol doing? Why w 'it stopped? .
Ca\'\duv“"\ﬂj Y sca\g_w::--"s-w's,.eu) foul'., I Sl“'ﬂ) ndf bo Sty les} (’mblem-.

How long had you been dismounted? Were there standoff kits emplaced? If not, why not?

e Liere 33.-0??‘6\ - For 2405 mivs. Stand ofp k! be wmre wet set o becawte
Yl twere. mouvinding vg.

Bow long were you stationary in the same place?

‘A Ao & ming ’

What warnings were given prior to the use of "warning shots"?
T ons mside tha dock, Tda wob kg,

10. EXHIBIT - 1. ! ERSON MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE10OF _Z.  paGes

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT - TAKEN AT — . DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE FERSOM MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED, i

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 - DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE ' USAPA V1.00

Eehibit H .
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STATEMENT OF _ raken at QA TS DATED 2005 080§

8, ST ATEMENT: fContinued)
What signals did you use?

Co wek Knows . T- 1ol _‘. ng.‘igL_. X—fu:.\g
How far away, in meters, wi’s:thé%ehiqle when you first signaled it?

\30 V\Q‘lr“ \—‘“‘&t = Loey \.-\'_‘;lLL- ’<—md=-

How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you fired the *warning shot*?

How many shots were fired jn the ‘W.ai'ni.ng shot"? With what type of weapon system?
Lo neh Ko, N6 B

Where was the soldier's rifle? Why wasn't 4 personal weapon used?
Da woh lewmons, :

How far away, in meters, waalheyi}hiclq v&_'hen you fired the "disabling shots™? How many rounds fired?
Do el tnao R

How far away was the vehicle théii'yoﬁ fired the "lethal shots™? How many rounds fired?

Do ned- Vnar. Coor Goey. ﬂbppeei ek §makecy,

Was there any contraband found jn the tax? What kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?

Mo coukmband nos Tavedh. Wnihe Foor door ceur, e

Who owns the car?
Po ned tmon

{

Viiiﬁ ii pame ofothcrl'ﬁ' ﬁ ¢d LN in the car?

Did he give a reason why they did not respond to the wapning or disabling shots?
@-dw\a Xen ﬂc..si- . 'é\akn‘\- 2ee QS thg\‘

Wae

" o AFFIDAVIT '
I W HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ 70 ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH : T 1 FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. ! HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF BACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEEIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUJ INDUCEMENT.

Iature of Person Making Ststement)

WITNESSES: X e Subscribad and aworn to bafore me, a person autharized by law 10

NS administer oaths, this day of u _EBdg
QRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 'l ! {Signatura of !rsan !!ml rsta!y larh}

o

- . g Oath)

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Aithority To Administer Daths]

INI N MAKING 8TATEMENT
- ' PAGE 2. OF T PAGES

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, bEg 1‘?98- . ) USAPA V1.00

17038




- .y

o SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR $80-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS

. PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: . Title 10 USC Sactlon 301; Title § USC Sactlon 2951; E.Q. 9397 dated November 22, 1843 /SSN),
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provida commanders and law anforcemant otficlals with means by which information may be acecurately
ROUTINE USES: Your soclal ascurity number I& used as an additionalfaltarnate maans of Identification to faciiitats filing and ratrlaval.
DISCLOSURE: Blgclosura of vglif_ Socisl security numbar is voluntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMODS |3, TIME 4. FILE NUMBER
PR 005 OB o5 0 Te0
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, :MIDDI__.E.NAME 6, SSN 7. GRADE/STATUS
o £4/5P¢

a8 JRESS: .« - B

A G %9 jor ML F
g, . : -

L + WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:
Explain the circumstances.bem'ﬁu’.tr}; patrol.

Pobroling Scotor s

v e

Where was the patrol when the waynitig, disabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to include the roads,
vehicle posiioning, and the vehicle that appreached your patrol when it was fired upen.

Obt! Kaonar :
25

What was the patrol dc;ing? Why M M L/ L

Lebialidee 'rfzuv-f:o&ﬂe-l:u:_ Ly 'Lumw.:, “

Wi .
How Jong had you been dmmoumed" . Were there standoff kit emplaced? If not, why not?
x Miviclec, Mo S D e

How long were you stationary in the same place?
5 mineks ‘
What warnings were given prior to.tﬁe use of "warning shots"?

Qon't Ko hebit. fit cnpllng b e angla N bk o B,

10, EXHIBIT ) 1. W [e] RSON MAKING STATEMENT
- i # PAGE10OF _L PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATE) TAKENAT ____ DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STA TEMENT, AND PAGE MUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED,

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 . _ DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS DBSOLETE USAPA V1,00
Exhibit T . .-
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STATEMENT OF TAKENAT _R00D paTep _AﬁﬂeLg_mo.f__

9. STATEMENT (Continuédl)
What signals did you use?

0;«'4"1:&\0\‘4 &%TAME"JI‘S

How far away, in meters. ﬂ';s the veiucIe when you first signaled it?
Don'd ¥oons roes’ l-'n._ back of bmcﬂ:

How far away, in meters, wa.s the Jehicle when you ﬁred the "warning shot"?

an\q &'\M (22 ] "M M

How many shots were firetl in the " wammg skot"? "With whar type of weapon system?

&hl} | S cliofn‘u' iue.f ny,uq\ﬂ fin l‘ﬂ:k of Lﬁc{

Where was the goldier's nﬂe? Why wagn t a personal weapon usétl?

Dot Knswg .‘;n:cllzs ’
How far away, in meters;'Was 1]13 vp!ucle when you fired the "disabling shots"? How many rounds fired?

Dot Foowr in bradle .
How far away was the veh.lcl_e n yqu ﬁred the "lethal shots"? How many rounds fired?

O™ Kaowy in bead
‘Was there any contraband din tﬂe c*a.r? What kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?

Don"’ Knons LD‘\"I‘L K‘ﬂ-—
Who owns the car? S0
Dah"-'" By N
What was the name of the LN klllad?
Oern? Knay
What was the name of oth.er. umnjured LN in the car?
Dpv\'i z'wv.] ’
Did he give a reason why they" d1d not respond to the warning or disabling shots?

':)“"’J b‘“"]‘ K : .

: AFFIDAVIT
L 4 . HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICHBEGINS GE 1,AND ENDS ON PAGE____., 1| FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INIT!ALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT, | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD. WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL (NFLUENCE, OR UNLAWEUL INDUCEMENT.

on Making Statement)

. Subseribed and swom 0 balera me, 8 person authorlzed by law to

P

at i3
¥ ¥

LT,
IGNaTUl ering Oath)

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
[ .
! {Typed Name o! Person Ad-nlni.s-renhg Oathj} !
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS TAvthority To Adminisior Dathel

INITIALS

PAGE - oF b paaes
USAPA V1.00
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hit i Lot SWORN STATEMENT
For uge of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponsnt agency is ODCSOPS

., . BRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Titla 10 USC Section 301; Thie 5 USC Section 29817; E.Q. 9397 dated Novembar 22, 1943 (SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with maans by which infarmation may be accuratety
ROUTINE UISES: Yol sociel sacurlty number is used as an additional/altarnate masns of identification to tecilitata filing and ratrlaval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosura of yoursoclal sasurity number ls voluntary.
1. LOCATION . 2, DATE (YYYYMMOD] 3. TIME 4. FILE NUMEER
: : 22050804 |‘E P=l=)
ST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

8. SSN

7. GRADE/STATUS
£oty

. OR DDR S pm
b e 247 ZAE 84l S0e  32n

L
1__ WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER DATH:

Explain the circamstances behind the ba_;rb!.

MER Secg::'/l}.'.ﬁi’. .

Fl .
P

Where was the patrol whe;'the-_wam:ﬁng, disabling, and lethal shots were fired? Draw a strip map of the area, to incfude the roads,
vehicle positioning, and the vehicle that approached your patrol when it was fired upor.

i QNN ro of

N F"'."' _ . s
Yavawi /' A / / / / i -
| B & 3

What was the patrol doing? Why was it stopped?
Pff‘h" Ldpfast: Y 3 Sovkl “on  fedaps e
we Shepped o check ergine. Prolofeion me F-7.

How long had you been dismoynted? Were there standoff kits emplaced? If not, why not?
Wie ni«cyshppu? PR, Mre 5 pe i e Pa*g Cnewy L ﬁ:yu- .
Stundf of kit dom -

How long were you stationary
DK B o b .

Rl

in the same place?

What wamings wete given p'ﬁpr to'the use of "warning shots"?

N/A
s
o .
‘- 2
10. EXHIBIT : 1IN PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE1OF __ 2 _ PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING *STATEMENT - TAKENAT ___ DATED

.
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ABDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PA GE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED, + - .

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 . . DA FORM 2823, JUL 73, 15 OBSOLETE o

Fehibit J :
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9, STATEMENd‘!; " fCaminu;d} X
What signals did you use? -
T ¥, £ o i M«-_ Breolle,
How far away, in meters, was the V:epicle when you first signaled it?
I dr'&{ nat o.éfcrﬂ-t: ’

How far away, in meters, was the vehicle when you fired the "warning shot"?
T olrief rel o LWV(':
How many shots were ﬁf;'d.ip the "warning shot™? With what type of weapon system?
T fid vrot Shseve

Where was the soldiers rifle? Why-wasn't 2 personal weapon used?

= elied et ohserve
How far away, in meters, was the:vehicle when you fired the *disabling shots™ How many rounds fired?

t ofvel e b J-v—r_'f;‘t o
How far away was the vehicle when you fired the "lethal shots"? How many rounds Sred?

+= c&nn'{- knu..\ ' AL

Was there any contraband foupd in the car? What kind of car was the one fired on by your patrol?
Ne tosdrmbod (L lihe kia Sephie

Who owns the car? " “
2 fun® kmed
What was the name of the LN killed? -

£ dfon b frans™ -

What was the name of oﬂler.'nninjured LN in the car?
+ thn¥ kawa

Did he give a reason why the?&id not respond to the warning or disabling shots?
I ofon & [ SRR

-

., -
-

N - AFFIDAVIT
1.-__. HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE__ =,

I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT.IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFLUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

!gnatum of Person Making Statement)

e Subscribed and sworn to bafore ms, a person eutharized by law to

WITNESSES: '

PRTEE administer oaths, this £ dayot _Aj__-.i’_“ll:
SBs. at rgg_.’z-‘mo

7 m
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ignature of Parson Administering Oath)
Vol
Oath)
ORGANIZATION OR ADBRESS” fAuthority To Administer Osaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT -

PAGE °7 OF 2 PaGES

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 VSAPA V1.00
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
3™ BATALLION, 7™ INFANTRY REGIMENT
Y DIVISION
CAMP PAGHDAD, IRAQ
AFPO AE 08334

. RERLY TD

" ATTENTION OF1
AFZP-VELHC ,
SUBJECT: Patrol Debrief

Tk .

Battalion Patrol #: 030520
Company Patrol #: 0805W1
Date: 05 AUG 05 SP: 2100
PLT: 2 PLT SL/PL: LT Dulwniangy Tweol‘l’ml
Zones: =378 Mahalka: Sl Vehicles:

-

Unit: HEC ACQ 'BCO CCO DCO

0200
Zone Recon
A27, A25, A26

ECO FCO SCOUTS PSD

RANK BATTLE ROSTER NUMBER. VERICLE
] LT BAFSHIL AZG
2 T sGT BAC2954 A6
836 BAZZ186 AT
SPC BAPIO2S A%
N FVT BAHIS26 A2
50T BACES85 A25
VT BABSIHZ a22
G BAKSED6 A3S
SFC BAS2I1] AZS
. 8GT BAD1245 AZ5
G §PC BAFTI23 A26
T 0 BHN6358 A5
s SPC BHE#201 A23
TRC BAM3066 AZ2
: INTERFRETER AT

1. PATROL TASK: :Zone Recon

2. PATROL PURPOSE: To identify any ATF activity indiassssii: o develop targeting information

for ﬁnure exploitauon operations,

3. PERSONNEL (Ug}rerp;: 15US/ 1 Terp
¥BCB2 Qll?l‘} +2
WARLOCE: 1* .

Page 1 0f2

Extibit L
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AFZP-VEI-HC - ~
SUBJECT: Patrol Debrief

4. PATROL SUMMARY: (Indicate all routes and checkpoints, Include pictures, digital recordings, data,
and/or confiscated materia), Xf you confiscate anything, write a detalled description of what you confiscated.
Include serfal numbers for weapons, eomputers, ¢te. Record all significant events, CCIR, SIR locations, and
any information for possible future

The patrol began with an MSR se *meep through the Company AQ. The sweep focused on
routes GRESEER, SRS, . The patrol then moved IntoE
conducted mounted patrols along the plaioon MSRs as welt as throug . The patrol continued with
another sweep of ilfe’éompany area prior to establishing a TCP on R directed at searching
vehicles out around the beginning of curfew, Al 2300, the patrol conducted a short halt on R
Just north of @I in order to fix an engine cover in A27. While halted, a white Ki Sephia failed to
stop with signialed and was fired upon. The driver wdlad as a result of
the fire. The SIR and Cormmander's inquiry are being processed through the S1 channel. The patrol
remained onslte until s IP Investigator completed his investigation and an ambulance arvived to take the
remains to mHospnal The patrol returned to the FOB without further incident.

Note: Ca:wascommgfmm&e’norﬂi and called to stop but did not siop, gunner fired warning shot, vehicle didn’t
slowdomaﬂerass&sangtheslmaﬁonposm'ble round ricochet off the ground through the engine killing the LN,

LA SIGN]FICAN T LOCATIONS AND STATUS
None

6. REQUIRED ﬁnzmm:mc- (Include the number for each):
# TCPs Estab!lshed. 0

r————

# HUI\!IN'I‘IInformant TIPS‘ L)

# Persomnal En@gements.

# Infomnhnn Operatlm (X0) Fiyers: 0

7. SIGNIFICANT CON‘I‘ACTS (Incinde Sheik, Imams, DAC, NAC, Local civiliany, etc.)
None

8, DETAIN‘EESZ o yel, lmw mmy?
None

9. OVERALL ZON'E ASSESSMENT GREEN }  Aali AlBEit /) RED

NOTE: All patrn!\d.ct—)ﬁeﬁ‘m'e due to 5-2 NLT 3 hours after completion of mission, unless patrol received
contact. Xf a parrol rtcewcd contact they must report to the “mmediately upon arrival back at
the FOB, .

ILTE, IN
Platoon Leader

Page2 of 2
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TAB E (Commanders Incident Report) to Appendix 3 (Ops Reports) to Annex B
(Division Stdndard Reports) to Chapier 4 to 3d IN Div FSOP

LINE 1: UNIT REPORTING: 3-7IN

LINE 2: INCIDENT: WARNING SHOT/DISABLING SHOT/KILL SHOT

LINE 3: DATETIME GROUF (DTG) ENT OCCURRED: 05 2311 Aug 0§

LINE 4 LOCATION OF INCIDENT:

LINE 5: PERSONNEL INVOLVED ®

NAME .  RANK UNIT ssN SEX AGE RACE

ditleiniinmy .. ,,,,.E-z AT o UNK UNK

LINE 6: SUMMARY OF INCIDENT: Unit had stopped for a short hall heading south along Route
S Vehicle-(White Kia Sophla) approached from the rear and did not respond to verbal and
light wamings. One 7.62 waming round was fired into the ground. Vehicle continued moving at
high rate of speed and 2-3 disabling rounds wera fired into the vehlde grill. Vehicle continued
moving and 4-5 kill shots were fired to incapacitate the driver. Vehicle stopped and unit cordoned
off the vehicle. Unit assessed the driver was KIA. Brigade was notified and JCC supporl was
requested tp remove L/N and vehicle, Unit searched vehicle and found no contraband. Unit
began saarch[ng to identify L/N Identity and address. AR rounds fired were 7.62 and from turnet
gunner of M-1114. CiR will ba submitted as soun as complete from unit.

LINE7: DAMAGE TO GOVERNMENT AND/OR CIVILTAN PROPERTY: 2-3 rounds in vehlcle
hood, ane L/N ¥IA - *

LINE 8: GOMMANIDER REPORHNG LT

SIR()

EK!""[ai'f K
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AFZP-VEI-C 06 AUG 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDER, Camp SNl iraq, APOAE 69364

SUBJECT: Killing of Iraqi Local Natio B} o 1 WAIibeiimgs A Co., 3.7 IN

INVESTIGATING OFFICER’S NAME: 11T iamin:

INVESTIGATING OFFICER’S SIGNATURE: “

Findings: .
During an MSR secutity sweep of the company routes on 5 Aug 2005 in the ;
neighborhood oi: PVTOMI, IR, cnoaped 2 local national vehicle. The patrol (#

080520) was in & herringborie formation conducting a short halt on RTE (s, vic. MERJANGINR The
patrol was in the sduth bound lane.

At 2300, the patrol was in a short halt to repair a hroken engine cover on the A27 11 14, The cover
had come loose and was-blowing hot air onto the soldiers inside. The patrol leader, 1LT!
called a short hait to repair if. The patrol had stapped for approximately 3-4 minutes and was remounting
when a white four doof'Kia Sophiz, #2skiapproached th vehicle at a high rate of speed. Because
the patrol was to be stationary for less than five minutes, L& decided not to employ the
patrol’s standoff kits; The vehicle approached from the north in the southbound lane. PVT aminnlll the
gunnet in A27, called to the vehicle to stop as well as giving the hand arm signals to stop. When it
became clear that the vehicle was not going to stop, PVT @K fired a burst from the M240B into the
ground in front of the car. The vehicle was approximately 50m away. The vehicle continued forward
without slowing down, ‘s when the vehicle was approximately 30m away, PV fired disabling
shots into the engine cofmpartment of the vehicle. The vehicle came to a stop approximately 10m from the
A27 1114. The vehiole was.sgarched revealing no contraband,

The driver of the vehicle, MmN, hod sustzined 2 gunshot wound to
the chest and died within-minutes. The fatal wound was a single round to the central thorax. His brother,

i, who was also in the vehicle, was uninjured. When the brother was
quegtioned by the Pafrol, he stated that they had not seen the patrol, then after the warning shots were
fired, they were going too fast to stop. @i told the patrol that they lived inisaly

and were on their way home when they came upon the patrol. il telephone number is
; cell numberSNENNED. WO was given LT ISR contact information.

The patterr of the bullet holes revesls that the shots were fired from an elevated position relative
to the car. This is consisteht with rounds being fired from the turret of an 1114, Additionally, the holes
left by the bullet ar€ &t an angle bisecting the centerline of the car; an angle that would put their path in
front of the driver.Ttis is consistent with the rounds being aimed at the engine compartment; shots meant
to diszble the vehidle, not kill the driver.

The patrol, upen inspection of the vehicle, discovered several bullet holes coming through the
dash board. The fioles aré-at an oblique angle to the holes in the hood of the vehicle. This leads to the
conclusion that the rounds entered through the hood, impacted the engine at a shallow angle, and
ricocheted towards the, driver. This leads to the conclusion that the fafal shot was intended to disable the
vehicle, not to directly éngage the driver, mummSum

The patrol reparted the incident to MulmmliiSNgnd stayed on site while the Fragi police conducted
an Investigation and an gmbulance was dispatched to take the remains to Sinkinnammtt Hospital, Similpas
escorted to the hospital by fhe Ps.

The investigatifig Traqi officer was CPT MnimeaniRag ic works out of the ——
Iraqi Police Station:He cait be contacted via LT #il} of the same police station, at

- D Enci 1

E)(ha' bt M
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Recommendations:

There is no indication of any negligence or catelessness on the part of PVT &ameiil. He used proper
force escalation procedures, as outlined in the published Rules of Engagement. The fault lies with the
patrol leader, LT Rmiimeile. He incorrectly assessed the necessity of the stand off kit, regardless of the
short timeframe of the halt, and therefore was negligent in the discharge of his duties. Finafly, LT

Amiimming: used poor judgment in halting the patrol on an MSR to conduct a simple repair. This careless
act was at the root of the incident,

COMPANY COMMANDER’S NAME: CPT i
COMPANY COMMANDER'S SIGNATURE:

Comumnents: Thqr'eis no evidence of negligence, disregard for the RAMP procedures, or violation of the
Rules of Engagement formd. during this investigation. The patro! conducted a short halt in order to
conduct a maintehance refair on aM1114, The halt was conducted at 2300, befare curfew hours along a
regularly traveled route, The patrol leader did choose a location on RTEGENENN thet is Wefl-lm
fluorescent lights. He chose this location because he wanted to ensure approaching vehicISha

maximum oppertunity to identify their location. s vehicle
approached the patrol dring the transition time - while infantry are re-mounting vehicles. PVT
had a spotlight in the turret of the HMMWYV, and a SAW with GHT on it. However, because of

the speed of the vehicle and the lighting conditions around the patrol, the driver was not able to react to
the signals provided by the gunner. PV Taismisliki had his hands on his M240B as the vehicle
epproached, and used the-weapon at his most immediate disposal. As the pictures indicate, RAMP
procedures were used accordingly. The first burst of rounds went into the median and road. When there
was no change in the vehicle’s path or speed, PV TWNINGAi fired a burst of disabi¥Miel into the
vehicle’s engine compaltment, Itis clear that the rounds that killed i - -
ricochets from the disabling shots, based on the angle the rounds entered the windshield, and the angle
they exited the dashboard into the driver’s seat. The patrol leader acted accordingly in gathering the
contact information from the brother of AN Condolences were given, and we will initiate the
process to follow-throygh for a compensation payment TAW regulations. We will also follow-up with the
family at their address. Xt is not lost on us how serious of an incident this is, and how it impacts our
mission and our relationship with the community. 1believe the patrol leader and PVT igumine acted
accordingly, given the cirgumstarnces.

o
Recommend; Eve!jifﬂ 3G and above will read the Commander’s Inquiry and discuss the circumstances
behind the sitvation. ' We will also taik about mitigating the risk of this happening again. The impact this
has on our mission;and the, relationships with the local community. Also, the methods to mitigate risk
during the transition poifit as infantry are re-mounting their vehicles under limited visibility conditions.
Recommend no disciplinary action for soldier involved in the shooting.

e . "
MM, ..f*.r"ER’S NAME: LTC Smaanay

BATTALION COMMANDER'S SIGNATURE:

BATTALION C

Soldier’s duty performance:
Recommend: IR
| S 2
' ‘ Enel 1
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Comments:

Luar

Enci1
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Original signed
W

LTC,IN
Commanding




Biue « (IeMous INcliaent Hepor)
1. Unlt Reporting: A Co 3/7 IN
2. Incldent: LN Killed
3. DTG Incident Occurred: 05 2300 AUG 2005
" 4. Location of l‘nr,:iden.t:“

8. . Personnel Invalved:

Name Hank Unit SSN Sex Age Race

SN PV JACOS7IN R 22 White

6. Summary of Incitierit:

During an MSR security sweep of the company routes on 5 Aug 2005 in the L]
neighborhood of ﬂ“angaged a local national vehicle. The patrol (#-
080520} was in a herringbone formation conducting a short halt on RTEqmia, vic.

@M. The patrol was in the south bound lane.

At 2300, the patrot was in a short halt to repair a broken engine cover on the A27 1114, The
cover had comé l6oseand was blowing hot air onto the soldiers inside, The pairol leader, 1LT
vy, calicd a #hoat halt to repair it. The patrol had stopped for approximately 3-4 minutes
and was remounting whén a white four door Kia Sophia, MM, approachad the rear vehicle
at & high rate of speed. The vehicle approached from the north in the southbound lane. PVT

called to the vehicle to stop as well as giving the hand arm signals to stop. When it
became cloar that the vehicle was not going to stop, PVT iyssisl fired 2 burst from the M240B
on A27 into the ground in front of the car. The vehicle was approximately 50m away. The
vehicle continued forward without stowing down, so when the vehicle was approximately 30m
away, PVT Smingli fired disabling shots into the engine compartment of the vehicle. The
vehicle came 1o a stop-approximately 10m from the A27 1114. The vehlcle was searched
revealing no contraband,

The driver of the vehicle, had sustained a gunshot

wound to the chest ahd.died within minutes. The fatal wound was a single round to the central
thorax. His brother, p who was alse in the vehicle, was uninjured.

When the brotfrer was questioned by the patrol, he stated that they had not seen the patrol, then
after the warning shots were fired, they were going too fast to stop. 88 told the patrol that they
lived in ] » and were on their way home when they came upon
the patrol. @i telephone number @MY cofl number GETEIRMENNS. I was given LT
@RI contact information.

The patrol reported the incident to Swsaang - d stayed on sife while the Iragi police
conducted an itvestigation and an ambulance could be dispatched 1o the site 1o take the
rermains to IR Hospital. dimsenas escorted to the hospital by the iPs,

The investlgatlln-g Iraqi officer was CPT iswmwmmmmetl He works out of the il

IP station. He can be contacted via LT¢iijat SN When he had completed his
investigation and had egressed from the site, the patrol returned to FOB iim.

Exhibie N7
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7. Damage to Gaverninent/Civilian Property:

The vehicle's driver, SHIRRGEGIIEIENSTEE vas killed in the incident. The
vehicle, & white Kia Sephia (/mihad butlet holes in the front hood, two flat tires, a broken
windshisld, and damage to the dashboard.

8. Commander Reporting:

T !muN

Commanding
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Ammar Khazal's car pictured from the front,
The bullets came at a downward angle from
the car’s front left. The majority of rounds
impacted the front left corner of the car.

The direction of bullets is
indicated by the red arrow,
Exit holes of the bullets that
passed through the dashboard
are circled in red
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